

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

<hr/>)	
AMERICANS FOR CLEAN ENERGY et al.,)	
)	
Petitioners,)	
)	Case No. 16-1005
v.)	(and consolidated
)	cases)
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY and)	
ANDREW R. WHEELER,)	
)	
Respondents.)	
<hr/>)	

MOTION OF RENEWABLE-FUELS PETITIONERS
TO ENFORCE THE MANDATE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE COURT SHOULD COMPEL EPA TO CURE ITS UNLAWFUL 2016 WAIVER	10
A. Mandamus Is Available to Compel EPA to Comply Promptly With the <i>ACE</i> Mandate.....	10
B. EPA’s Three-Year Failure to Cure on Remand Is an Egregious Delay That Nullifies the Mandate	13
II. THE COURT SHOULD CLARIFY THAT EPA CANNOT RETAIN ITS ORIGINAL 2016 STANDARD	16
A. <i>ACE</i> and the Clean Air Act Require EPA to Impose a 500-Million-Gallon Curative Obligation	17
B. A Future Curative Obligation Would not Be “Retroactive”	20
CONCLUSION	22
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	
CERTIFICATE OF PARTIES AND AMICI CURIAE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Alon Refining Krotz Springs, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 936 F.3d 628 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	14
<i>Americans for Clean Energy v. EPA</i> , 864 F.3d 691 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	2-7, 16-18
<i>Chicago & S. Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103, 113 (1948)	18
<i>City of Cleveland v. Federal Power Commission</i> , 561 F.2d 344 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	16
<i>In re Core Communications, Inc.</i> , 531 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	11-13, 22
<i>In re Flynn</i> , 973 F.3d 74 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	11
<i>In re People’s Mojahedin Organization of Iran</i> , 680 F.3d 832 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	11-13, 22
<i>In re Public Employees for Environmental Responsibility</i> , 957 F.3d 267 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	12
<i>In re Trade & Commerce Bank ex rel. Fisher</i> , 890 F.3d 301 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	12
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	21
<i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. AT&T Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	18
<i>Monroe Energy, LLC v. EPA</i> , 750 F.3d 909 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	14, 21
<i>Multicultural Media, Telecom & Internet Council v. FCC</i> , 873 F.3d 932 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	18

<i>National Petrochemical & Refiners Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 630 F.3d 145 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	2, 15, 19-20
<i>NetCoalition v. SEC</i> , 715 F.3d 342 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	10, 11
<i>Office of Consumers’ Counsel, State of Ohio v. FERC</i> , 826 F.2d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	10
<i>Telecommunications Reserach & Action Center v. FCC</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	12
<i>U.S. Postal Service v. Postal Regulatory Commission</i> , 747 F.3d 906 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>United States Sugar Corp. v. EPA</i> , 844 F.3d 268 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	18
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. EPA</i> , 830 F.3d 529 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	11, 16

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

75 Fed. Reg. 14,670 (Mar. 26, 2010).....	16
80 Fed. Reg. 33,100 (June 10, 2015)	4
80 Fed. Reg. 77,420 (Dec. 14, 2015).....	3-4
82 Fed. Reg. 58,486 (Dec. 12, 2017).....	6
83 Fed. Reg. 32,024 (July 10, 2018).....	7
83 Fed. Reg. 63,704 (Dec. 11, 2018).....	8
84 Fed. Reg. 36,762 (July 29, 2019).....	8-9, 15, 19
85 Fed. Reg. 7016 (Feb. 6, 2020)	9, 14
42 U.S.C. §7545(o)	2-3, 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

EPA, <i>Carryover RIN Bank Calculations for 2019 Final Rule</i> , (Nov. 7, 2018), EPA-HQ-OAR-2018-0167-1298	14
EPA, <i>EnviroFlash Announcements about EPA Fuel Programs, RFS 2017 Annual Compliance Deadline</i> (Jan. 12, 2018), https://www.epa.gov/fuels-registration-reporting-and-compliance-help/enviroflash-announcements-about-epa-fuel-programs#compliance-deadline	6, 22
EPA, <i>Reporting Deadlines for Fuel Programs</i> (Feb. 13, 2019), https://www.epa.gov/fuels-registration-reporting-and-compliance-help/reporting-deadlines-fuel-programs	1
Growth Energy Comments on EPA’s Proposed Renewable Fuel Standard Program: Standards for 2014, 2015, and 2016 and Biomass-Based Diesel Volume for 2017, EPA-HQ-OAR-2015-0111-2604 (July 27, 2015)	4
Growth Energy Comments on EPA’s Proposed Renewable Fuel Standard Program: Standards for 2019 and Biomass-Based Diesel Volume for 2020, EPA-HQ-OAR-2018-0167-1292 (Aug. 17, 2018)	7
National Biodiesel Board Comments on Renewable Fuel Standard Program: Standards for 2019 and Biomass-Based Diesel Volume for 2020, EPA-HQ-OAR-2018-0167 (Aug. 17, 2018)	7
National Corn Growers Association Comments on Renewable Fuel Standard Program: Standards for 2019 and Biomass-Based Diesel Volume for 2020, EPA-HQ-OAR-2018-0167 (Aug. 17, 2018)	7
Renewable Fuels Association Comments on the Proposed Rule for 2014-2016 Standards for the Renewable Fuel Standard Program, EPA-HQ-OAR-2015-0111 (July 27, 2015).....	4
Renewable Fuels Association Comments on Renewable Fuel Standard Program: Standards for 2019 and Biomass-Based Diesel Volume for 2020; Proposed Rule, EPA-HQ-OAR-2018-0167 (Aug. 17, 2018)	7
